

CORRESPONDENT LENDING ANNOUNCEMENT



March 20, 2018

Subject Summary	Freedom Mortgage Corporation Correspondent Lending and Renovation Lending are issuing this communication to address policy changes included in Fannie Mae SEL-2018-01 .
Effective Date	Changes are effective immediately.
Federal Tax Installment Plans	 Fannie Mae updated the Selling Guide to allow the monthly payment due under an IRS income tax installment agreement to be included in the DTI ratio (in lieu of payment in full), provided the following requirements are met: There is no indication a Notice of Federal Tax Lien has been filed against the Borrower in the county in which the subject property is located. The lender must provide the following documentation in the loan file delivered to Freedom Mortgage Corporation:
Detached	With SEL-2018-01, Fannie Mae:
Condominium Projects	 Waived project review requirements for all detached condominium projects; Removed references to site condominiums so that all detached condominiums are treated the same; and Specifically reminded lenders that all detached units must meet property standards, appraisal standards, insurance, and priority lien requirements.

Freedom Mortgage Corporation is a mortgage lender licensed in all 50 states. NMLS # 2767. Corporate office located at 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Suite 3, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, (800) 220-3333. Please visit our website at www.freedommortgage.com/state-licensing for our complete list of state licenses. This communication is sent only by Freedom Mortgage Corporation and is not intended to imply that any of our loan products will be offered by or in conjunction with HUD, FHA, VA, the U.S. government or any federal, state or local governmental body. This information is intended for use by mortgage brokers and other industry professionals. This is a business-to-business communication and is not an advertisement to or solicitation of a consumer. For additional information about Freedom Mortgage Corporation, please visit the NMLS Consumer Access page at: mlsconsumeraccess.org. Equal Housing Lender.

Fannie Mae expanded their project-related litigation policy to allow for more flexibility.

HOA or co-op corporation is the plaintiff in the litigation and upon investigation and analysis the lender has reasonably determined the matter is minor and will

The reasonably anticipated or known damages and legal expenses are not

Specifically, eligible minor litigation criteria were expanded to include the following:

result in an insignificant impact to the financial stability of the project;

expected to exceed 10% of the project's funded reserves; and

Minor

Projects

Litigation in

 Litigation concerning localized damage to a unit in the project that does not impact the overall safety, structural soundness, habitability, or functional use of the project.

In addition, Fannie Mae clarified the policy related to litigation involving death or injury and litigation for construction defects.

Field Reviews for Properties Valued at \$1,000,000+

Fannie Mae removed the requirement for a field review on properties valued at \$1,00,000 or more when the LTV, CLTV, or HCLTV ratio exceeded 75%.

- This requirement was previously imposed to mitigate the perceived risk of overvaluation on properties with high appraised values; and
- The removal of this requirement was based upon the use of Collateral Underwriter (CU) and the independent risk assessment it provides and other tools and advances in managing appraisal quality.

DU Version 10.2, released the weekend of March 17, 2018, included the removal of findings requiring the field review for properties valued at \$1,000,000 or greater.

Second Appraisals

Fannie Mae clarified their policy on second appraisals:

- Going forward, the lender must document the deficiencies that are the basis for ordering a new appraisal; and
- The most reliable appraisal must be selected, rather than always using the second appraisal or the one with the highest value.

Online Guide Updates

- Section 720.16.01(d)
- Section <u>720.16.01(e)</u>
- Section 720.16.01(I)
- Section 702
- Conventional High Balance Fixed Rate and Adjustable Rate Mortgage

Questions

If you have questions, please contact your Freedom Mortgage Corporation Correspondent Lending or Renovation Lending Regional Manager.

Freedom Mortgage Corporation is a mortgage lender licensed in all 50 states. NMLS # 2767. Corporate office located at 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Suite 3, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, (800) 220-3333. Please visit our website at www.freedommortgage.com/state-licensing for our complete list of state licenses. This communication is sent only by Freedom Mortgage Corporation and is not intended to imply that any of our loan products will be offered by or in conjunction with HUD, FHA, VA, the U.S. government or any federal, state or local governmental body. This information is intended for use by mortgage brokers and other industry professionals. This is a business-to-business communication and is not an advertisement to or solicitation of a consumer. For additional information about Freedom Mortgage Corporation, please visit the NMLS Consumer Access page at: mnlsconsumeraccess.org. Equal Housing Lender.